

No. 13-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MACH MINING, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC., CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, AND
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIC S. DREIBAND

Counsel of Record

SHAY DVORETZKY

YAAKOV M. ROTH

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

esdreiband@jonesday.com

(Additional counsel listed on inside front cover.)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

DEBORAH WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,
INC.
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite
2250
Arlington, VA 22209

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae Retail Litigation
Center*

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NFIB Small Business Legal
Center*

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

PRASAD SHARMA
RICHARD PIANKA
AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, INC.
950 N. Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22203

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Trucking
Associations, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. ELIMINATING JUDICIAL REVIEW OF EEOC CONCILIATION WILL HINDER VOLUNTARY RESOLUTION OF TITLE VII DISPUTES	5
A. Experience Illustrates That the EEOC Too Often Bypasses Its Duty To Engage in Meaningful Pre-Suit Conciliation	7
B. Employers Would Have No Reason To Refuse Reasonable Conciliation Offers in Favor of Holding Out for Judicial Review	16
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS ALSO LEGALLY INDEFENSIBLE	21
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Refusal To Enforce a Statutory Command Has No Legal Basis and Lacks a Limiting Principle.....	22
B. As Four Decades of Jurisprudence Show, Courts Have No Trouble Applying Title VII’s Conciliation Requirement.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. The Contemporaneous Legislative Record Refutes the Seventh Circuit's Decision.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	23
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	5
<i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976)	28, 29
<i>EEOC v. Agro Distribution LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>EEOC v. Allegheny Airlines</i> , 436 F. Supp. 1300 (W.D. Pa. 1977)	14
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003)	5, 8, 9, 26
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , No. 4:11-CV-3425, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27019 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2014)	18
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	18
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	11, 12
<i>EEOC v. Container Corp. of Am.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 262 (M.D. Fla. 1972)	25
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	12, 13, 26, 27
<i>EEOC v. Dillard's, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-1780, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76206 (S.D. Cal. July 14, 2011).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Evans Fruit Co.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (E.D. Wash. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>EEOC v. HomeNurse, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-2927, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147686 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Pet, Inc., Funsten Nut Div.</i> , 612 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1980)	13, 14, 25
<i>EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>EEOC v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 241 (N.D. Ill. 1980)	28
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981).....	13, 18
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	22, 23
<i>EEOC v. Sherwood Med. Inust., Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 678 (M.D. Fla. 1978).....	29
<i>EEOC v. Swissport Fueling, Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Ariz. 2013).....	11, 13
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	26
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	23
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	21
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949)	18
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	6, 28, 29
<i>Pioneer Investment Servs. Co. v.</i> <i>Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	27
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab</i> <i>Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	27
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	27
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	24
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	27
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	26
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983)	5
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 7114(a).....	27
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	27
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	17, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....	19, 23, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8	11
42 U.S.C. §2000e-9	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
117 Cong. Rec. 38402 (Nov. 1, 1971)	30
117 Cong. Rec. 40290 (Nov. 10, 1971)	29
118 Cong. Rec. 1976 (Feb. 1, 1972).....	30
118 Cong. Rec. 3804 (Feb. 14, 1972).....	29
EEOC, Regional Attorneys’ Manual, Part 3, § IV.A.2.a (Apr. 2005)	17
EEOC Strategic Enforcement Plan (Dec. 2012)	15
Scott Flaherty, <i>EEOC Attorney Says Presuit Attacks Excuse To Up Billables</i> , LAW360, Aug. 21, 2014.....	19
S. 2515, 92d Cong., § 4(f) (1971)	28
S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971).....	29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	24
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	24
